

68744-1

68744-1

NO. 68744-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

KATHIE COSTANICH,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES (DSHS), SANDRA DURON and JOHN DOE
DURON, CAROL SCHMIDT and JOHN DOE SCHMIDT, BEVERLY
PAYNE and JOHN DOE PAYNE, JAMES BULZOMI and JANE
DOE BULZOMI, ROBERT STUTZ and JANE DOE STUTZ, INGRID
McKenny and JOHN DOE McKenny,

Respondent.

FILED
1:30

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099
241 Madison Ave. North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033
Attorney for Appellant Costanich

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Since 1983, Costanich provided unsurpassed care for some of the neediest and most difficult foster children in the system.	3
B. Investigations are common and Costanich thought nothing of it at first – she was wrong.	7
C. DSHS began removing Costanich’s children without even speaking to their doctors, therapists, aids, social workers or others.....	9
D. After filing a motion to terminate Costanich’s guardianship and to remove E and B, DSHS convinced the Tribe to take jurisdiction.	11
E. Costanich did not voluntarily send her daughters away.....	13
F. The Tribe ultimately gave Costanich a guardianship of E and B (again).	14
G. But it was too late to save Costanich’s family.....	15
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	16
A. This Court previously held that DSHS erroneously revoked Costanich foster-care license, reinstating the ALJ decision that Costanich’s children were not abused, but were “thriving.”	16
B. The Ninth Circuit previously held that DSHS’s investigative report contained misrepresentations and may contain intentional fabrications.	18
C. The trial court did not resolve whether DSHS’s investigation was in fact negligent, but dismissed the case, ruling as a matter of law that DSHS did not make a harmful placement decision.	22

ARGUMENT 23

A. Standard of Review..... 23

B. There are fact question as to whether DSHS’s negligent investigation resulted in a harmful placement..... 24

 1. Washington recognizes a cause of action for negligent investigation where DSHS’s sub-par investigation results in a harmful placement decision..... 24

 2. This matter is comparable to *Tyner*, in which DSHS failed to provide the juvenile court all information relevant to a placement decision. 29

 3. This matter is nothing like *Roberson*, in which the parents voluntarily sent their teenaged son to stay with his grandparents. 35

C. At a minimum, there are material fact disputes on Costanich’s outrage claim, prohibiting summary judgment. 37

D. The trial court erroneously awarded DSHS statutory costs. 45

CONCLUSION..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Corey v. Pierce County</i>, 154 Wn. App. 752, 225 P.3d 367, <i>rev. denied</i> 170 Wn.2d 1016 (2010).....	38, 39
<i>Costanich v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i>, 138 Wn. App. 547, 156 P.3d 232 (2007)	passim
<i>Costanich v. DSHS</i>, 164 Wn.2d 925, 194 P.3d 988 (2008).....	3
<i>Costanich v. DSHS</i>, 627 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Dicomes v. State</i>, 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989).....	39
<i>Grimsby v. Samson</i>, 85 Wn.2d 52, 530 P.2d 291 (1975).....	38
<i>Hartley v. State</i>, 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	31
<i>King v. Rice</i>, 146 Wn. App. 662, 191 P.3d 946 (2008)	23
<i>M.W. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i>, 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	27, 28, 36
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i>, 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005).....	passim
<i>Rodriguez v. Perez</i>, 141 Wn.2d 1020, 10 P.3d 1073 (2000).....	25

Rodriguez v. Perez, 99 Wn. App. 439, 994 P.2d 874, <i>rev. denied</i> , 141 Wn.2d 1020 (2000).....	24, 25
Shields v. Enter. Leasing Co., 139 Wn. App. 664, 161 P.3d 1068 (2007)	23
Shoulberg v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Jefferson County, 169 Wn. App. 173, 280 P.3d 491 (2012)	2
Tyner v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs., 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000).....	passim
Tyner v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs., 92 Wn. App. 504, 963 P.2d 215 (1998), <i>rev’d on other grounds, Tyner</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68 (2000)	31, 33, 34
Waller v. State, 64 Wn. App. 318, 824 P.2d 1225, <i>rev. denied</i> 199 Wn.2d 1014 (1992).....	39, 40, 41, 42

STATUTES

RCW 4.84.350	17
RCW 4.84.080	45
RCW 13.34.030(5) & (8)	4
RCW 26.44.050	26

RULES

CR 12(b)(6).....	25
CR 56.....	23
RAP 2.5	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fourteenth Amendment	18, 19
